dollar per day (Todaro and Smith, 2011). Obviously $1  is currently equivalent to about one hundred and sixty (₦160.00) 

Nigerian naira which implies that $1.25 will be about ₦200. From Table 3.1 the per capita income of the farmers per day 

was about one hundred and thirty-four naira (₦134.00). This implies that they leave below $1.25 USA dollar per day. 

The Table also shows that the mean frequency of extension visits to the farmers was 0.73 times. This implies that 

extension education in the study area was very poor as such farmers will be lacking a lot in terms of availability and use